
Youth Athletic Facilities Projects

Preliminary Ranking

2015-2017

Rank Score

Project Number and 

Type* Project Name Grant Applicant Grant Request Applicant Match Total

1 45.47 15-1434D Mission Park Adaptive Ball Field Renovation Spokane $250,000 $645,411 $895,411

2 43.13 15-1302D Central Park Field 1 Multipurpose Sports Field Issaquah $250,000 $2,886,228 $3,136,228

3 43.07 15-1331D Quillayute Valley School District Athletic Field Renovation Forks $250,000 $1,000,000 $1,250,000

4 42.47 15-1339D Meadowdale Playfields Renovation Lynnwood $250,000 $2,934,195 $3,184,195

5 42.40 15-1304D Arlington Playfields Renovation Boys & Girls Club of Snohomish County $250,000 $942,000 $1,192,000

6 41.93 15-1310D Civic Field Lighting Replacement Port Angeles $226,500 $226,500 $453,000

7 41.40 15-1384D Friday Harbor Multipurpose Field Renovation San Juan Island Park and Recreation District $158,977 $194,307 $353,284

8 41.27 15-1335D Volunteer Park LED Light Project Fields 1, 2, and 3 Key Peninsula Metropolitan Park District $250,000 $250,000 $500,000

9 40.73 15-1328D Schmuck Park Renovation Colfax $250,000 $438,200 $688,200

10 40.47 15-1360D Kasch Park Synthetic Fields 2 and 3 Renovation Everett $250,000 $1,855,000 $2,105,000

11 40.27 15-1378D Hogan Park Athletic Field Renovation Kent $250,000 $1,566,780 $1,816,780

12 40.20 15-1337D Twin Ponds Park Field Turf and Lighting Replacement Shoreline $250,000 $1,409,787 $1,659,787

13 39.73 15-1341D Sehmel Homestead Park Infields and Warning Tracks Peninsula Metropolitan Park District $250,000 $472,348 $722,348

13 39.73 15-1349D SERA Baseball Complex Lighting Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma $250,000 $350,000 $600,000

15 39.53 15-1379D West Seattle Stadium Track and Field Renovation Seattle $250,000 $250,000 $500,000

15 39.53 15-1389D Heritage Soccer Field Artificial Turf Pierce County $250,000 $829,778 $1,079,778

17 39.27 15-1334D Robinswood Park Synthetic Sports Field Renovation Bellevue $250,000 $880,640 $1,130,640

18 38.47 15-1346D Athletic Field for the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe $250,000 $291,559 $541,559

19 38.33 15-1330D Ahtanum Youth Activities Soccer Fields Union Gap $165,000 $165,908 $330,908

20 37.67 15-1372D Highland Park Football Field Lighting and Upgrades Pasco $133,500 $133,500 $267,000

21 37.40 15-1432D Stanley Park Renovation and Reorientation Long Beach $132,000 $132,900 $264,900

21 37.40 15-1439D Pasco Little League Revitalization Pasco Little League $195,000 $195,000 $390,000

23 37.00 15-1359D Otto Walberg Field Renovation Skagit County $144,000 $179,000 $323,000

24 36.73 15-1386D Luke Jensen Sports Park Fields 3-4-5 Lighting Clark County $95,000 $95,000 $190,000

25 36.53 15-1362D Prairie View Park Ball Field Renovation Spokane County $250,000 $826,241 $1,076,241

26 36.00 15-1430D Stevens Field Park Ball Field 1 Synthetic Infield Olympia $193,223 $193,224 $386,447

27 35.87 15-1427D New Field Lights for Columbia Point Marina Park Richland $121,375 $121,375 $242,750

28 34.40 15-1390D Turf Field at Harmony Sports Complex Washington Timbers Football Club $250,000 $360,976 $610,976
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29 33.87 15-1394D Cirque Park Athletic Field Improvements University Place $237,500 $237,500 $475,000

30 33.73 15-1366D Blackhills Community Soccer Complex Field Turf Blackhills Community Soccer $250,000 $673,000 $923,000

31 33.67 15-1429D North County Playing Fields Upgrades Castle Rock $250,000 $250,000 $500,000

32 33.53 15-1374D Moorlands Park Athletic Field Renovation Kenmore $137,520 $168,080 $305,600

33 33.47 15-1371D Fort Steilacoom Park Sports Field Enhancements  Lakewood $250,000 $250,000 $500,000

34 33.40 15-1365D Sprinker Recreation Center Ball Field Renovations Pierce County $250,000 $328,945 $578,945

35 33.07 15-1440D Camas Forest Home Park Little League Fields Improvements Camas Little League $97,900 $97,900 $195,800

36 32.27 15-1301D Rhododendron Athletic Field Irrigation Renovation Island County $25,000 $25,000 $50,000

37 32.07 15-1327D Community Park Drainage and Irrigation South Whidbey Parks & Recreation District $54,900 $67,100 $122,000

38 31.73 15-1400D Stan Headwall Facilities Improvements Chehalis $250,000 $262,000 $512,000

39 27.53 15-1433D Hockinson Meadows Park Field Drainage Improvements Clark County $165,000 $165,000 $330,000

40 27.07 15-1415D Mason County Recreation Area Field Lights Mason County $225,000 $225,000 $450,000

41 27.00 15-1410D Mason County Recreation Area Irrigation Replacement Mason County $200,000 $200,000 $400,000

42 26.07 15-1437D DeCoursey/Clarks Creek Athletic Courts Rehabilitation Puyallup $114,250 $114,250 $228,500

43 26.00 15-1435D North Mason Soccer-Football Field Renovation Mason County $250,000 $720,560 $970,560

44 23.87 15-1436D Sandhill Park Renovation Mason County $225,000 $225,000 $450,000

$9,046,645 $23,835,192 $32,881,837

Project Type: D = Development
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1 Mission Park Adaptive Ball Field Renovation 13.60 9.33 2.80 2.73 4.33 2.60 9.07 0.00 1.00 0.00 45.47

2 Central Park Field 1 Multipurpose Sports 12.20 8.00 2.60 2.73 4.40 2.53 8.67 2.00 1.00 -1.00 43.13

3 Quillayute Valley School District Athletic Field Renovation 13.60 8.27 2.47 2.53 4.07 2.67 7.47 2.00 0.00 0.00 43.07

4 Meadowdale Playfields Renovation 11.60 7.87 2.47 2.40 4.00 2.07 9.07 2.00 1.00 0.00 42.47

5 Arlington Playfields Renovation 12.00 7.33 2.33 2.33 3.87 2.33 9.20 2.00 1.00 0.00 42.40

6 Civic Field Lighting Replacement 13.60 7.87 2.40 2.73 3.67 2.53 8.13 0.00 1.00 0.00 41.93

7 Friday Harbor Multipurpose Field Renovation 12.20 8.67 2.73 2.60 3.27 2.93 8.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 41.40

8 Volunteer Park LED Light Project Fields 11.80 7.73 2.40 2.73 4.13 2.80 8.67 0.00 1.00 0.00 41.27

9 Schmuck Park Renovation 12.40 7.60 2.47 2.67 3.53 2.27 8.80 1.00 0.00 0.00 40.73

10 Kasch Park Synthetic Fields 2 and 3 Renovation 12.20 8.40 2.27 2.87 4.07 2.73 6.93 1.00 1.00 -1.00 40.47

11 Hogan Park Athletic Field Renovation 11.60 8.53 2.53 2.73 4.07 1.73 7.07 1.00 1.00 0.00 40.27

12 Twin Ponds Park Field Turf and Lighting 10.20 8.53 2.40 2.53 3.67 2.33 8.53 2.00 1.00 -1.00 40.20

13 Sehmel Homestead Park Infields and Warning 10.80 7.20 2.47 2.67 3.73 2.80 7.07 2.00 1.00 0.00 39.73

13 SERA Baseball Complex Lighting 11.20 7.87 2.33 2.93 3.87 2.33 7.20 1.00 1.00 0.00 39.73

15 West Seattle Stadium Track and Field 13.20 7.87 2.27 2.87 4.20 2.47 6.67 0.00 1.00 -1.00 39.53

15 Heritage Soccer Field Artificial Turf 10.80 7.87 2.53 3.00 4.07 2.07 7.20 2.00 1.00 -1.00 39.53

17 Robinswood Park Synthetic Sports Field 10.20 8.67 2.47 2.93 4.40 2.87 5.73 2.00 1.00 -1.00 39.27

18 Athletic Field for the Lower Elwha Klallam 12.20 7.47 2.07 2.33 4.40 2.40 7.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.47

19 Ahtanum Youth Activities Soccer Fields 12.20 6.67 2.73 2.27 4.00 2.13 7.33 0.00 1.00 0.00 38.33

20 Highland Park Football Field Lighting 12.00 7.07 2.07 2.67 3.60 2.47 6.80 0.00 1.00 0.00 37.67

21 Stanley Park Renovation and Reorientation 11.40 7.47 2.87 2.67 3.80 2.13 7.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.40

21 Pasco Little League Revitalization 12.00 7.47 1.93 2.60 3.67 2.20 6.53 0.00 1.00 0.00 37.40

23 Otto Walberg Field Renovation 10.60 7.73 2.20 2.80 3.20 2.07 6.40 1.00 1.00 0.00 37.00

24 Luke Jensen Sports Park Fields 3-4-5 Lighting 10.20 8.27 2.07 2.80 4.07 2.47 5.87 0.00 1.00 0.00 36.73

25 Prairie View Park Ball Field Renovation 11.40 7.60 2.00 2.47 4.27 2.40 6.40 0.00 1.00 -1.00 36.53

26 Stevens Field Park Ball Field 1 Synthetic 10.20 7.33 2.40 2.53 3.40 2.07 7.07 0.00 1.00 0.00 36.00

27 New Field Lights for Columbia Point Marina 10.20 8.13 2.53 2.80 4.20 2.33 4.67 0.00 1.00 0.00 35.87



Youth Athletic Facilities Projects

Evaluation Scores

2015 - 2017

Question 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Rank Project Name

Need and Need 

Satisfaction

Design and 

Budget

Sustainability and 

Environmental 

Stewardship

Facility 

Management Availability

Readiness to 

Proceed

Support and 

Partnerships

Matching 

Shares

Proximity to 

People

GMA 

Preference Total

28 Turf Field at Harmony Sports Complex 9.40 7.33 2.20 2.27 3.93 2.33 4.93 1.00 1.00 0.00 34.40

29 Cirque Park Athletic Field Improvements 10.00 7.07 2.40 2.60 3.60 2.33 5.87 0.00 1.00 -1.00 33.87

30 Blackhills Community Soccer Complex 10.20 6.80 1.80 1.67 2.93 1.47 5.87 2.00 1.00 0.00 33.73

31 North County Playing Fields Upgrades 11.40 6.80 2.20 2.40 3.27 2.00 5.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.67

32 Moorlands Park Athletic Field Renovation 10.80 7.20 1.33 2.33 3.20 2.13 6.53 0.00 1.00 -1.00 33.53

33 Fort Steilacoom Park Sports Field Enhancement 9.80 6.67 2.07 2.80 4.40 1.87 5.87 0.00 1.00 -1.00 33.47

34 Sprinker Recreation Center Ball Field Renovation 10.20 6.80 2.00 2.60 3.20 1.87 5.73 1.00 1.00 -1.00 33.40

35 Camas Forest Home Park Little League Fields 10.00 6.40 2.27 2.27 3.47 1.93 5.73 0.00 1.00 0.00 33.07

36 Rhododendron Athletic Field Irrigation Replacement 10.00 6.40 2.13 1.87 3.73 2.27 5.87 0.00 1.00 -1.00 32.27

37 Community Park Drainage and Irrigation 9.80 6.00 1.80 2.07 3.07 1.87 5.47 1.00 1.00 0.00 32.07

38 Stan Headwall Facilities Improvements 9.80 6.13 2.07 2.60 3.60 1.87 4.67 0.00 1.00 0.00 31.73

39 Hockinson Meadows Park Field Drainage 8.80 4.53 1.47 2.60 3.80 1.60 3.73 0.00 1.00 0.00 27.53

40 Mason County Recreation Area Field Lighting 8.80 5.87 1.27 2.00 2.67 2.07 4.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.07

41 Mason County Recreation Area Irrigation Replacement 8.40 6.13 1.27 2.07 2.33 2.13 4.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.00

42 DeCoursey/Clarks Creek Athletic Courts 8.20 5.47 1.60 2.27 3.40 1.53 3.60 0.00 1.00 -1.00 26.07

43 North Mason Soccer-Football Field Renovation 8.60 5.07 0.87 1.53 1.13 1.07 5.73 2.00 0.00 0.00 26.00

44 Sandhill Park Renovation 10.00 4.67 0.87 1.53 1.60 0.53 4.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.87
Evaluators score Questions 1-7; RCO staff scores Questions 8-10.
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